

KUCBX00QLD8G

KRAJSKÝ ÚŘAD

JIHOČESKÝ KRAJ

ODBOR ŽIVOTNÍHO PROSTŘEDÍ, ZEMĚDĚLSTVÍ A LESNICTVÍ

Č.j.: KUJCK 96473/2018/OZZL Sp. zn.: OZZL 84614/2018/kaji

datum: 7.8.2018

vyřizuje: Ing. Jílková

telefon: 386720843



ROZHODNUTÍ

Krajský úřad – Jihočeský kraj, odbor životního prostředí, zemědělství a lesnictví, U Zimního stadionu 1952/2, 370 76 České Budějovice (dále jen krajský úřad), jako příslušný správní orgán podle § 67 odst. 1 písm. g) zákona č. 129/2000 Sb., o krajích (krajské zřízení), ve znění pozdějších předpisů, § 78 odst.2 písm.a) zákona č. 185/2001 Sb., o odpadech a o změně některých dalších zákonů, ve znění pozdějších předpisů (dále jen zákon o odpadech) a § 11 zákona č. 500/2004 Sb., správní řád, ve znění pozdějších předpisů

uděluje

právnické osobě s obchodním jménem mondeco s.r.o., se sídlem Husova 380, 334 01 Přeštice, IČ 28158954 (dále jen žadatel), podle ustanovení § 14 odst. 1 zákona o odpadech

souhlas

<u>k provozování zařízení ke sběru, výkupu a využívání odpadů způsobem uvedeným dle přílohy č. 3 k zákonu</u> <u>o odpadech pod kódem R 3, R12 a R13 s jeho provozním řádem,</u>

tj. ke sběru, výkupu a využívání odpadů - úprava odpadů pod kódem R3, R12 a R13. Mezi možnosti úpravy odpadů patří přetřídění, drcení a lisování odpadů (dále jen zařízení). Zařízení je umístěno na parc. č. 1250/1 k.ú. České Budějovice 4, ve skladové hale na adrese U pily 723, České Budějovice 4.

Souhlas platí za těchto podmínek:

 a) Zařízení bude provozováno plně v souladu se schváleným provozním řádem, který je nedílnou součástí tohoto rozhodnutí (viz. Příloha č. 1: Provozní řád zařízení ke sběru, výkupu a využívání odpadů pod kódem R3, R12 a R 13).

 b) V zařízení bude nakládáno s odpady v rozsahu uvedeném na str. 7 provozního řádu a za podmínek v něm stanovených.

c) V případě dosažení kapacity, uvedené v provozním řádu zařízení na str. 7, bude příjem dalších odpadů ihned zastaven.

Souhlas platí po dobu 4 let od nabytí právní moci tohoto rozhodnutí a nenahrazuje povolení jiných orgánů státní správy podle zvláštních předpisů.

U Zimního stadionu 1952/2, 370 76 České Budějovice, tel.: 386 720 111, e-mail: jilkova@kraj-jihocesky.cz, e-podatelna: posta@kraj-jihocesky.cz, ID DS: kdib3rr, vvwv.kraj-jihocesky.cz Vykonatelnost rozhodnutí se odkládá, dle § 73 odst. 1 správního řádu, do doby platnosti kolaudačního souhlasu nebo jiného opatření příslušného stavebního úřadu vydaného podle zákona č. 183/2006 Sb., o územním plánování a stavebním řádu.

Datum nabytí právní moci a čj. kolaudačního souhlasu nebo jiného opatření stavebního úřadu bude do 10 dnů písemně doplněno do schváleného provozního řádu zařízení samostatnou přílohou (dle přílohy č. 1. bodu 5. 1. vyhlášky č. 383/2001 Sb., o podrobnostech nakládání s odpady, v platném znění) a o této skutečnosti bude současně informován krajský úřad.

Odůvodnění

Žadatel dne 22.6.2018 podal na krajský úřad žádost o udělení souhlasu k provozování zařízení a s jeho provozním řádem dle § 14 odst. 1 zákona o odpadech.

Krajský úřad jako příslušný orgán státní správy v přenesené působnosti předloženou žádost posoudil a dospěl k závěru, že splňuje předepsané náležitosti dle § 1 odst. 1 vyhlášky č. 383/2001 Sb., o podrobnostech nakládání s odpady, ve znění pozdějších předpisů. Z důvodu připravovaných změn platné legislativy v oblasti odpadového hospodářství je rozhodnutí vydáno na dobu určitou, aby bylo možné při vydání nového rozhodnutí aktuálně reagovat na případné změny.

Podmínka vykonatelnosti rozhodnutí byla stanovena s ohledem na ustanovení § 14 odst. 5 zákona o odpadech a dále s ohledem na ustanovení odst. 5 bodu 5.1 příl. č. 1 k vyhlášce č. 383/2001 Sb., o podrobnostech nakládání s odpady, ve znění pozdějších předpisů.

Zařízení slouží ke sběru, výkupu a využívání odpadů - úprava odpadů pod kódem R3, R12 a R13. Mezi možnosti úpravy odpadů patří přetřídění, drcení a lisování odpadů (dále jen zařízení) a následnému předávání oprávněným osobám k dalšímu využití či odstranění.

Nedílnou součástí vydaného rozhodnutí je schválený provozní řád zařízení. Jeho provoz bude plně v souladu s tímto dokumentem.

Součástí předložené dokumentace je mimo jiné i souhlasné stanovisko Krajské hygienické stanice Jihočeského kraje se sídlem v Českých Budějovicích, vydané dne 20.7.2018 pod č.j. KHSJC 17306/2018/HOK CB-CK, sp.zn.: S- KHSJC 17306/2018 a vyjádření Stavebního úřadu v Českých Budějovicích, č.j. OÚP/O-2256/2011/Cr-V, zařízení je umístěno na pozemku parc. č. 1250/1 k.ú. České Budějovice 4, ve skladové hale na adrese U pily 723, České Budějovice 4.

Žadatel uhradil správní poplatek dle zákona č. 634/2004 Sb., o správních poplatcích, ve znění pozdějších předpisů a na účet krajského úřadu byl připsán dne 2.7.2018.

Zařízení byl Krajským úřadem Jihočeského kraje přidělen <u>identifikační kód zařízení: CZC01455.</u> Tento kód bude sloužit jako oficiální identifikátor zařízení (číslo provozovny), který bude provozovatel používat při komunikaci s veřejnou správou v rámci ČR a partnerskými organizacemi (např. při vedení a ohlašování evidence o odpadech a o způsobech nakládání s nirni).

Na základě skutečností v žádosti uvedených, včetně dokladů k žádosti připojených a po ověření jejich správnosti, krajský úřad udělil souhlas k provozování zařízení a s jeho provozním řádem tak, jak je uvedeno ve výroku rozhodnutí.

Poučení účastníků

Proti tomuto rozhodnutí lze podat odvolání k Ministerstvu životního prostředí, odboru výkonu státní správy II v Českých Budějovicích, a to do 15 dnů ode dne doručení rozhodnutí, podáním učiněným u Krajského úřadu – Jihočeský kraj, odboru životního prostředí, zemědělství a lesnictví.

Ing. Zdeněk Klimeš vedoucí odboru životního prostředí, zemědělství a lesnictví

NZ.K



U Zimního stadionu 1952/2, 370 76 České Budějovice, tel.: 386 720 111, e-mail: jilkova@kraj-jihocesky.cz, e-podatelna: posta@kraj-jihocesky.cz, ID DS: kdib3rr, www.kraj-jihocesky.cz

<u>Obdrží účastník řízení:</u> (do vlastních rukou) mondeco s.r.o., Husova 380, 334 01 Přeštice

Na vědomí: (bez přílohy)

Magistrát města České Budějovice, nám. Přemysla Otakara II, č. 1/1, 370 92 České Budějovice - DS Krajská hygienická stanice Jihočeského kraje se sídlem v Českých Budějovicích, Na Sadech 25, 370 71 České Budějovice - DS

Příloha:

č. 1 - 1x Provozní řád zařízení ke sběru, výkupu a využívání odpadů pod kódem R3, R12 a R 13

KUCBX00QLD8G

REGIONAL OFFICE SOUTH BOHEMIAN REGION

ENVIRONMENT, AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY DEPARTMENT

Ref.No.: KUJCK 96473/2018/OZZL File No..: OZZL 84614/2018/kaji date: 7.8.2018

In charge of: Ing. Jílková

Tel.: 386720843



DECISION

Regional Office - South Bohemian Region, Environment, Agriculture and Forestry Department, U Zimního stadionu 1952/2, 370 76 České Budějovice (hereinafter referred to as the Regional Office), as the competent administrative authority pursuant to Section 67 (1) g) of Act No. 129/2000 Coll., on Regions (Regional establishment), as amended, Section 78 (2) (a) of Act No. 185/2001 Coll., on Waste and Amending Certain Acts, as amended (hereinafter referred to as the Waste Act) and Section 11 of Act No. 500/2004 Coll., the Administrative Code, as amended

Grants hereby

a legal person with the business name **mondeco s.r.o.,** with registered office at Husova 380, 334 01 Přeštice, Company ID 28158954 (hereinafter referred to as the Applicant), pursuant to Section 14 (1) of the Waste Act

its consent

to operate waste collection facility, to purchase and dispose the waste in the manner specified in Annex 3 to the Waste Act under code R 3. R12 and R13 with its operating rules,

it means to collect, purchase and use waste - waste treatment under code R3, R12 and R13. Waste treatment options include resorting, crushing and waste pressing (hereinafter referred to as the Facility). The Facility is located on plot of land No. 1250/1, cadastral territory České Budějovice 4, at the address U pily 723, České Budějovice 4.

The consent is valid under following conditions:

(a) The facility will be operated in full compliance with the approved operating rules, which are an integral part of this decision (see Appendix No.1: Operating Regulations for the Collection, Purchase and Utilization of Waste under the code R3, R12 and R13).

(b) In the facility the waste shall be disposed within the scope specified on page 7 of the Operating Regulations and under the conditions laid down therein.

(c) If the capacity specified in the Operating rules of the facility on page 7 is reached, receiving of other waste will be stopped immediately.

The consent shall be valid for a period of 4 years from the effective date of this decision and shall not replace the authorization of other state administration bodies in accordance with special regulations.

The enforceability of the decision is postponed, according to Section 73 (1) of the Administrative Procedure Code, until the validity of the final approval or other measure of the relevant Building authority issued pursuant to Act No. 183/2006 Coll., On Local Planning and the Building Code

Effective Date and Ref. No. of Final approval or other measure of the Building authority will be filed within 10 days in writing in the approved Operating rules of the Facility by a separate attachment (according to Annex No. 1, item 5 of Decree No. 383/2001 Coll., on waste management details, as amended) the Regional office will be informed about this fact at the same time.

Justification

On 22 June 2018 the applicant filed an application for consent to operate the facility and with its operating rules pursuant to Section 14 (1) of the Waste Act.

The Regional Office, as the competent state administration authority in delegated competence, assessed the submitted application and concluded that it complies with the prescribed requirements pursuant to Section 1 paragraph 1 of the Decree No. 383/2001 Coll., on the details of waste management, as amended. Due to the prepared changes in the valid legislation on waste management, the decision is issued for a fixed period of time in order to be able to respond to possible changes at the time of the issuance of new decision.

The condition for enforceability of the decision was determined with regard to the provisions of Section 14 (5) of the Waste Act and further to the provisions of paragraph 5 point 5.1. No. 1 to Decree No. 383/2001 Coll., on details of waste management, as am ended.

The Facility is determined for collecting, purchasing and using waste - waste treatment under the code R3, R12 and R13. Waste treatment options include waste re-sorting, shredding and compressing (hereinafter referred to as the Facility) and subsequent transfer to authorized persons for further utilization or disposal.

The operating rules of the facility are an integral part of the issued decision. Its operation will be fully in accordance with this document.

The submitted documentation includes, among other things, an approving opinion of the Regional Hygiene Station of the South Bohemian Region, with the registered office in České Budějovice, issued on 20.7.2018 under File No. KHSJC 17306/2018 / HOK CB-CK, file No.: S-KHSJC 17306/2018 and statement of the Building Authority in České Budějovice, ref.No. OÚP / O-2256/2011 / Cr-V, the facility is located on the plot 1250/1 cadastral territory České Budějovice 4, in the warehouse at U pily 723, České Budějovice 4.

The applicant paid an administrative fee in accordance with Act No. 634/2004 Coll., On Administrative Fees, as amended, and it was credited to the account of the Regional Office on 2.7.2018.

The Facility received by the Regional Office of South Bohemian Region **a facility identification code: CZC01455**. This code will serve as an official facility identifier (place of business number) that will be used when communicating with public administration within the Czech Republic and with partner organizations (for instance when conducting and reporting waste records and how to deal with them).

On the basis of the facts given in the application, including the documents attached to the application and after verification of their accuracy, the regional office has granted the consent to operate the facility and its operating rules as stated in the decision.

Information for participants

An appeal against this decision may be filed with the Ministry of the Environment, Department of State Administration II in České Budějovice, within 15 days from the date of delivery of the decision, filed with the Regional Office - South Bohemian Region, Environment, Agriculture and Forestry Department.

Ing. Zdeněk Klimeš Head of Environment, Agriculture and Forestry Department. Stamp: REGIONAL OFFICE, Environment, Agriculture and Forestry Department SOUTH BOHEMIAN REGION <u>Received by the participants:</u> (into their own hands) mondeco s.r.o., Husova 380, 334 01 Přeštice

For the attention of: (no attachment)

Municipal Authority of České Budějovice, Přemysl Otakar II Square, No. 1/1, 370 92 České Budějovice - DS Regional Hygiene Station of South Bohemian Region based in České Budějovice, Na Sadech 25, 370 71 České Budějovice - DS

Attachment:

No. 1 - 1x Operating rules of the facility for waste collection, purchase and utilization under the code R3, R12 a R 13

Translator's clause

I performed this translation as a translator into English appointed by the Regional Court in the City of Brno on April 16, 1986, Reg. No. 286. This translation is registered in the Translator's journal under No. 3134/2018. The translation fully corresponds to the original document.

PhDr. Mona Nechvátalová

Hatě 25

621 00 Brno

In Brno, oh September 3, 2018 NE

Pared by: Mg/ H

